

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GHENGIS KOCAKER,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC10-229  
Lower Ct.:CRC04-19874CFANO

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREA M. NORGARD  
SPECIAL APPOINTED  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 661066

P.O. BOX 811  
BARTOW, FL 33831  
(863)533-8556

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	62
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER.	63
ISSUE II	
THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS NOT PROPORTIONATE WHERE THIS CASE IS NOT AMONG THE LEAST MITIGATED OF FIRST DEGREE MURDERS.	68
ISSUE III	
THE USE OF LETHAL INJECTION AS A MEANS OF EXECUTION AND THE FLORIDA PROTOCOL FOR LETHAL INJECTION VIOLATE THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT PROTECTIONS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	74
ISSUE IV	
FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCESS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE A JUDGE RATHER THAN JURY DETERMINES SENTENCE AND THE JURY RECOMMENDATION NEED NOT BE UNANIMOUS IN ORDER TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE.	81

CONCLUSION	85
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	86
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	86

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	82
<u>Baze v. Rees,</u> 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008)	75,76,78,79
<u>Blakely v. Washington,</u> 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	82
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	84,85
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	71
<u>Connor v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	74
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	66
<u>Crook v. State,</u> 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)	71
<u>Crook v. State,</u> 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	71
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	73
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1003)	72
<u>Green v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2008)	68
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla.1988)	83

<u>Hawk v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1989)	71
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	83
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla.1993)	71
<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 982 So. 3d 649 (Fla. 2008)	84
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</u> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	78,79,80
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	71
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	72
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	72
<u>Offord v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	68
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792	63,65
<u>Peterson v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2009)	83
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	62,81,83,84
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 982 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2008)	79
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	65
<u>State v. Lindsey,</u> 14 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2009)	65,66

<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	84
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1989)	68
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1982)	82
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	65,68,73,74
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	82
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	72
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2007)	63

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eighth Amendment, Fourteenth Amendment, and Article 1, Section 17 of the Florida Constitution	74,85
